

No. 17-972

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NORDYKE,
Petitioner,

v.

HOWMEDICA OSTEONICS CORP.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT J. CARTY, JR.
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
700 Milam Street
Suite 1400
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 225-2300
rcarty@seyfarth.com

MICHAEL D. WEXLER
Counsel of Record
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 8000
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 460-5000
mwexler@seyfarth.com

Counsel for Respondent

February 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING A WRIT.....	5
I. THE PETITION ESPOUSES AN EXTREME POSITION THAT NO CIRCUIT COURT HAS ADOPTED OR ADDRESSED AND THAT CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH <i>ATLANTIC MARINE</i>	5
II. NO CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS	6
A. The Third Circuit’s decision below is in harmony with—and indeed derives from—the Fifth Circuit’s approach.....	7
B. The purported disagreements among district courts do not create a circuit split	11
C. The Third Circuit’s decision does not conflict with this Court’s precedents...	11
III. THIS CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR REVISITING <i>ATLAN- TIC MARINE</i>	12
A. The Petition fails to recognize that Nordyke waived his right to insist on a Michigan venue	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The question presented has not matured and is not ripe for this Court's review	13
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 568, 187 L.Ed.2d 487 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516, 110 S.Ct. 1274, 108 L.Ed.2d 443 (1990).....	6
<i>In re Rolls Royce Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. PHI, Inc.v. Rolls Royce Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 45, 193 L.Ed.2d 27 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 19.....	9
S. CT. RULE 10.....	11
